
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chair)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, Colin Legg, 
Phil Lightfoot, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, 
Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Carolyn Thomas

Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rita Price, 
Rebecca Stark and Reverend John Thelwell

CS/NG

20 February 2015

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
will be held in the MOLD ALUN HIGH SCHOOL, MOLD on THURSDAY, 26TH 
FEBRUARY, 2015 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 

Members are requested to arrive at the School at approximately 1.20 p.m. in 
order to take part in a short tour of the facilities before the Committee meeting 
starts at 2.00 p.m. 

Yours faithfully

Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 20)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 15/01/15, 
23/01/15, and the joint meeting on 02/02/15.

Public Document Pack



2

4 REVIEW OF SCHOOL SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS (Pages 21 - 50)
Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth)

5 LEISURE SERVICES ASSETS - SCOPING REPORT (Pages 51 - 56)
Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change) 

6 LEARNER OUTCOMES (Pages 57 - 104)
Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) 

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 105 - 110)
Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 



LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 JANUARY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council, held at County Hall, Mold, on 
Thursday, 15 January 2015.

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Ron Hampson, Colin Legg, Mike Lowe, Dave 
Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer 
and Carolyn Thomas.

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and 
Rev. John Thelwell

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Richard Jones

APOLOGY:  Councillor Phil Lightfoot

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors Andy Dunbobbin (for Ian Dunbar) and Paul 
Cunningham (for Stella Jones)

CONTRIBUTORS:  Cabinet Member for Education, Chief Officer (Education 
and Youth), Chief Officer (Organisational Change), Head of Inclusion Service, 
Secondary Schools Officer, Principal Libraries & Arts Officer

IN ATTENDANCE:
Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including Whipping Declarations)

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal 
interest in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college 
governors.  All Members present declared an interest as school governors.

45. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 December 2014 were 
submitted.

Matters arising

School transport update
Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer referred to the agreement that a copy of the  
Equality Impact Assessment would be circulated to the Committee for 
information and said this had not yet been received.  The  Housing and 
Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator agreed to pursue this.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Play Development: Summer Play Schemes
Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer asked if the Council had received 
confirmation of the Families First funding.  The Chief Officer (Organisational 
Change) confirmed that confirmation of the funding had been received and 
the Authority was in the process of rolling out next year’s programme for 
Summer play schemes 2015.

School Balances
In response to a comment from Mr. David Hytch regarding 3 year budgets, the 
Chief Officer (Education and Youth) advised that secondary schools would 
receive indicative budget information 6 weeks ahead.  Indicative budget 
info
[...]
esion.   

RESOLVED:

(a) That the progress made against Public Library Standards be noted; 
and

(b) That the Committees comments on the future overarching framework 
for library provision moving forward be noted.

48. STATEMENT OF SPECIAL – PROGRESS REPORT ON PERFORMANCE 

The Head of Inclusion Service introduced a report on progress of the 
Statutory Assessment element within the Inclusion Service.  She provided 
background information and advised that adherence to Statutory Assessment 
timescales was monitored internally within the Education Improvement and 
Modernisation Strategy as detailed in the report.  The performance data was 
collected and published nationally against the two outcomes also detailed in 
the report.    

The Head of Service advised that Officers aimed to adhere to the 26 
week timeline to support parents, children and young people.  She reported 
that the Authority had maintained 100% success in terms of meeting the 26 
week timeline where there were no permissible exceptions.  Appeals to 
Special Education Needs Tribunal for Wales (SENTW) remained low which 
reflected Officer commitment to work collaboratively with parents and carers 
to achieve an appropriate outcome for children and young people. 

RESOLVED:

That the progress on Statutory Assessment within the Inclusion Service be 
noted.

49. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.  She informed 
members that it had been agreed that the next meeting of the Committee on 
26 February 2015, would be held at Mold Alun High School, Mold.  The 
Facilitator agreed to write to Members to inform them of the arrangements 

Page 7



made with the School. She also reminded members that a  joint meeting of 
the Community Profile & Partnerships and Lifelong Learning Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees would  be held on 2 February 2015 to facilitate the 
attendance of the Principal of Coleg Cambria.

Members reviewed the current programme and it was agreed that in 
line with previous recommendations and suggestions, that the following 
additional items be added to the Forward Work programme for consideration 
at the next meeting on 26 February 2015:-

 Options for prudential borrowing
 Review of School Repair and Maintenance Service Level Agreements

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

50. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.15pm)

Chairman

Page 8



LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 JANUARY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Friday 
23rd January 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman,  Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, Phil Lightfoot, Mike 
Lowe, David Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton, Nigel 
Steele Mortimer  Carolyn Thomas

Mrs. Janine Beggan, Mr. David Hytch, Mrs. Rebecca Stark

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Colin Legg

SUBSTITIUTIONS:  None

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillor: Veronica Gay and Richard Jones

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Chief Executive, Cabinet Member 
for Education, Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and 
Leisure, Chief Officer Education and Youth, Chief Officer Organisational 
Change, Chief Officer Organisational Change,  Corporate Finance Manager,
Principle Leisure Services Officer, Secondary Schools Officer, 

IN ATTENDANCE:
Housing & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Overview & Scrutiny 
Support Officer

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

52. BUDGET CONSULTATION FOR 2015/16

The Chairman welcomed the contributors to the meeting.

Councillor David Mackie referred to the budget factsheets document 
circulated at the beginning of the meeting and
[...]
hip ethos and be actively involved with Governors/Head Teachers in 
steering the development of the hub.  This was an advisory group, able to 
make decisions, with responsibility for reporting to the Coleg Cambria Board.  
The Cabinet Member for Education gave assurance that there was a fair 
representation of all schools on the Joint Committee, of which he was a 
member.

The Chairman queried reference in the presentation to some failings in 
the education system to identify and diagnose learners with special needs 
prior to reaching college.  The Chief Officer confirmed that some additional 
needs were identified when people moved to different contexts.  Gains could 
be made through planning for improved continuity of provision from early 
years through all stages of education, including better exchange of 
information on each learner.

Councillor Matthews requested that Members receive a link to access 
the Constitutional arrangements for the Sixth Form Centre.  The Chief Officer 
agreed to forward the two key documents setting out the partnership 
relationship.

The Chairman thanked Mr. Jones for his attendance and presentation.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted and Mr. Jones formally thanked for his 
contribution.

5. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00am and ended at 11.12am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 20



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY 26TH FEBRUARY 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER ORGANISATIONAL CHANGECHIEF 
OFFICER (EDUCATION AND YOUTH)

SUBJECT: SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT (PROPERTY REPAIR 
AND MAINTENANCE)REVIEW OF SCHOOL SERVICE 
LEVEL AGREEMENTS

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.02 To provide an update on the development of the Service Level 
Agreement covering Property Repairs and Maintenance.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 The School Standards and Framework Act 1998 and the Education 
Act 2002 introduced the ‘fair funding’ model which sought to 
increase the autonomy of schools by delegating a fair share of 
funding to schools. The fundamental principle of delegating funding 
is that schools should have the choice of how they procure 
education support services, either with the local authority or with a 
commercial provider, or through providing a service in-house or 
jointly on a consortium/cluster basis

2.02 The costing methodology for the existing Service Level Agreements 
(SLAs) varied depending on the service.  Some traded services 
were costed on a full cost recovery basis (direct costs, departmental 
overheads and corporate overheads) with other SLAs using direct 
costs only.  Schools Library Service, Occupational Health, Payroll 
and Legal services were delegated on direct costs only.

2.03 With some services only a proportion of the budget has been 
delegated with an element being retained as a central Authority 
budget.  This approach is not in line with Welsh Government policy 
to increase delegation to schools.  Also, in the case of repairs and 
maintenance where only a proportion of actual expenditure is 
delegated this is not in line with the ‘Fair Funding’ requirements.

2.04 Each school receives formula allocation for each SLA and in 
Flintshire there is a close price then paid by the school for the 
service.  Across England and Wales once the initial delegation has 
been made for a service to schools the funding should be 
incorporated into an appropriate element of the formula.  This 
breaks the link between the funding and price paid by schools for 
the service, encouraging schools to make more active procurement 
choices.

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



2.05 The current Service Level Agreements were issued to schools and 
came into effect from September 2011 for a period of three years. 
All Service Level Agreements now require updating.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 In relation to property maintenance and design services it is 
proposed to delegate an increased proportion of funding to schools 
which would otherwise have been retained for targeted repair and 
maintenance of the school estate.  This would bring Flintshire more 
in line with ‘Fair Funding’ principles.  This will enable a school to 
have greater choice over a number of potential options which it may 
wish to consider such as:-

 Schools commission from the Local Authority (could be as a 
cluster)

 Schools commission from an alternative provider (such as 
another Local Authority) or a commercial provider, (could be 
commissioned as a cluster)

 Cluster/consortium of schools jointly providing a service
 Individual schools making ‘in-house’ provision where possible

3.02 The SLA for property services provided by Flintshire County 
Council’s Property & Design Consultancy Services, hereinafter 
referred to as PDC, is a new provision available for schools to sign 
up to. The initial term for this SLA is from 1st September 2015 to 
31st August 2016.  A draft of the SLA is included at Appendix A.

3.03 The Council’s approved contractors deliver the services offered 
through the SLA.  Accepting the SLA on offer means schools are 
freed of the time and cost incurred in procuring, vetting and 
managing their own contractors.
 

3.04 The SLA offered by PDC is based upon the major building 
management functions required and requested by schools. 
However, individual schools may require additional services not 
directly detailed within the SLA. PDC will assist schools with these 
requests and commission these one-off services from the Council’s 
strategic partners. 

3.05 This service level agreement offers schools individual elements from 
which they are free to choose and select. Each element of the 
service is to be paid for separately. 

3.06 The services offered comprise the following elements from which 
schools may opt to select: 

 Statutory Maintenance, Testing and Inspection Service, also 
referred to as BRONZE Service

 Portable
[...]
lintshire.gov.uk 

Page 50



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF  OFFICER  ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE (IRB)

SUBJECT: LEISURE  SERVICES  ASSETS

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

To advise on the current position with the condition of leisure centres, 
and provide a series of principles for moving forward a range of 
actions in relation to the centres.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 Flintshire County Council completes a rolling programme of building 
condition surveys which provide a systematic, uniform and objective 
basis for obtaining information on the state of its premises.

2.02 During 2013/14, Leisure Services commissioned FCC property 
services to under take Leisure Centre property condition surveys of 
the 10 Leisure Centres managed by Organisational Change 1 with a 
view to assessing the general condition of the structure.

2.03 The 10 Leisure Centres that Organisational Change 1 manages are 
as follow:-

 Deeside Leisure Centre (National Centre for Ice Sports)
 Jade Jones Pavilion Flint
 Holywell Leisure Centre
 Mold Leisure Centre
 Buckley Leisure Centre
 Connah’s Quay Swimming Pool
 Connah’s Quay Sports Centre
 Flint High School
 Hope Sports Centre
 Saltney Sports Centre

2.04 The surveys identify the work necessary to bring the premises up to a 
serviceable state of repair and to rectify breaches of legislation.  Once 
in a serviceable state, only routine maintenance should be required, 
which can be carried out under a pre-planned programme.

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



2.05 The following priority grades have been used in the context of a five-
year planning period:-

Priority 1
Urgent work that will prevent immediate closure of premises and/or 
address an immediate high risk to the health and safety of occupants 
and/or remedy a serious breach of legislation.

Priority 2 
Essential work required within two years that will prevent serious 
deterioration of the fab
[...]
ing.

SITE Budget
Deeside £91,222
Jade Jones £27,834
Holywell £19,562
Mold £15,144
Buckley £12,823
CQ Pool £12,753
Flint High £150
Hope £3,144
CQ Sp. Centre £4,759
Saltney £3,007

2.13 The current repairs and maintenance budget for each facility is 
sufficient to maintain and deal with day to day maintenance but does 
not address major capital replacements or refurbishment.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 The consultant’s survey results provide Organisational Change 1 with 
a considerable evidence base to inform its maintenance work and 
developing principles to sustain leisure centre provision in the future. 
These principles are detailed at points 3.02-3.04.

Page 53



3.02 The current maintenance budget means leisure centres can address 
minor maintenance requirements and carrying out some work related 
to priority 2 requirements. The budget does not enable all priority 2 
works to be carried out or address priority 3 works.

3.03 As with other Council assets, bids will be made for additional 
corporate asset funding and capital programme works to prevent 
health and safety issues and major fabric deterioration, or improve 
energy efficiency, at the appropriate time. For example in 2014/15 
more extensive works were required at Holywell Leisure Centre and 
Deeside Leisure Centre that gained additional funding in this way.

3.04 The Council is also progressing with a capital asset transfer 
programme and all leisure centres are on the community asset lists 
sent out to local communities. For example discussions are underway 
with communities in Connahs Quay and Holywell about the potential 
for a community asset transfer of these buildings. In such an instance 
the Council with any interested parties will need to consider jointly 
how best to address the maintenance requirements at the point of 
transfer. This could include the one or a combination of the following:

 Applications to funders by the leaseholder of the asset to 
refurbish the building, with the value of the asset being able to 
be used as the match funding required;

 The establishment of a sinking fund at point of transfer, with a 
plan to increase the size of the sinking fund, to address future 
maintenance requirements;

 Profit being made by the new leaseholder on the operation of 
the building that can then be used to carry out maintenance 
work or be put in the sinking fund for future requirements.

3.05 The key to this work is that good planning is done by the Council with 
any interested parties, to ensure the business model for how the 
facility is operated addresses the maintenance requirements.

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 That the committee note the approach to managing the condition of 
leisure assets.

4.02 That the committee comment on the key principles identified at 3.02-
3.04 to sustain leisure centre provision in the future.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Financial details are provided within the report showing the current 
allocation of maintenance budgets to leisure centres. The condition 
surveys identify the future maintenance requirements. The principles 
detailed at 3.02-3.04 show how these requirements will be addressed 
in the future.

Page 54



6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 There are no direct poverty implications arising from this report.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 Condition surveys cover maintenance issues that may have an 
environmental impact if they are not addressed.

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 There are no direct personnel implications arising from this report.
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 Ongoing consultation with take place with Town and Community 
Councils about community asset transfers.

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

11.01 Consultation has taken place with all Town and Community Councils 
about the community asset transfer programme and has taken place 
with specific communities where they are interested in leisure assets.

12.00 APPENDICES

12.01 None.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Leisure Centre Condition Surveys (available in the Members library)

Contact Officer: Mike Welch, Principal Leisure Services officer
Telephone: 01352 702452
Email:                         mike_welch@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 26TH FEBRUARY 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (EDUCATION AND YOUTH)

SUBJECT: LEARNER OUTCOMES

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1,01 To provide Members with a summary of pupil attainment in statutory 
assessments across primary and secondary school phases for the 
school year 2013/14.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 The Welsh Government has produced its annual set of results by 
Local Authority area, of pupil attainment at the end of Key Stages.

2.02 The pupil attainment information has been derived from statutory 
assessments administered by schools and from public examinations 
during  the  school year 2013/2014

2.03 This updated information will inform an updated Education & Youth 
self-evaluation in Autumn 2015. It will also inform future quarterly 
performance monitoring reports.

2.04 School Improvement Officers will be presenting information on learner 
outcomes across each Key Stage at workshops for members to be 
held in March 2015.  As data used in this report is final and validated it 
will replicate the data to be provided at these workshops.

2.05 The Standards Monitoring Group of Senior Officers and Members of 
hold regular meetings to challenge school progress in schools where 
the Authority identifies causes for concern from data or practice. 
These meetings also monitor the impact of agreed action plans in 
securing improvements for learners.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 Attached to this Report as Annex 1 is an analysis of pupil attainment 
in statutory assessment and public 

Minutes of the meeting


LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 FEBRUARY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held at Mold Alun High School, Mold on Thursday, 
26 February 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors Marion Bateman, Ian Dunbar, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Mike Lowe, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, and Nigel Steele-Mortimer 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and 
Reverend John Thelwell

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor Paul Cunningham (for Ron Hampson) 

APOLOGIES:  Councillors: Kevin Jones (Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, 
Public Protection), Ray Hughes and Paul Shotton 

CONTRIBUTORS: Cabinet Member for Education, Chief Officer (Education and 
Youth), Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1)), Chief Officer (Organisational 
Change (2)), Secondary Schools Officer, Primary Link Officer, Principle Leisure 
Services Officer, Finance Manager – Technical Accountancy, Senior Technical 
Officer and Mr. Ashley Jones (GwE)  

IN ATTENDANCE: Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer 

The Chairman expressed thanks on behalf of the Committee to Mrs Cooper, 
Headteacher, Mold Alun High School, for her hospitality and to the pupils for 
escorting Members on their tour of the school.  

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.

55. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 15th January, 21st 
January 2015 and 2nd February 2015 were submitted.

15th January 2015

Accuracy

Councillor Dave Mackie asked for clarification on the title of item 48 as 
shown in the minutes.  The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) confirmed that the 
title should read ‘Statement of Special Educational Needs – Progress Report’ and 
would be amended in the minutes.  



23rd January, 2015

Matters arising

Mrs. Rebecca Stark commented on the concerns/comments which had been 
raised during the budget consultation meeting and said that her comments on the 
school music service had included that Schools would have to continue to 
subsidise this service in the future. 

2nd February, 2015

Matters arising

Councillor Nancy Matthews said that she had asked Mr. David Jones to check 
whether the 90% overall successful completion at Coleg Cambria had been an 
indication of the number of student who had passed their course or included 
figures of students who had just attended the course.  She said that she had not 
received a response from Mr. David Jones and the Housing & Learning Overview 
and Scrutiny Facilitator agreed to chase this up.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendments, the minutes be received, approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

56. REVIEW OF SCHOOL SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change) introduced a report to provide 
an update on the development of the Service Level Agreement (SLA) covering 
Property Repairs and Maintenance.  

The School Standards and Framework Act 1998 and the Education Act 
2002 introduced the ‘fair funding’ model which sought to increase the autonomy 
of schools by delegating a fair share of funding to schools.  The Chief Officer 
explained that it was proposed to delegate an increased proportion of funding to 
schools which had otherwise been retained for targeted repair and maintenance 
of the school estate.  This would bring Flintshire more in line with the ‘fair funding’ 
principles.     

Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer welcomed the report but asked if Schools 
would be given the opportunity to employ local builders who may be cheaper or 
would they have to use contractors currently on the Council’s approved 
contractors list.  The Chief Officer responded that Schools would need to use 
builders on the approved Contractor List to ensure safeguards were in place.  

In response to comments on the increased costs of contractors on the 
approved contractors list and whether the list was reviewed, the Senior Technical 
Officer explained the current banding levels for contractors on the approved list 
and advised that the list was reviewed.



Mr. David Hytch welcomed the report as repairs were a concern for 
schools.  He asked that repairs be carried out at schools outside of term time to 
allow for less disruption. 

Mrs. Janine Beggan agreed in principle with the proposals but raised 
concerns around how schools would manage their budgets.  Councillor Nancy 
Matthews commented on the funding schools would receive and asked how the 
calculations would be worked out per school.  The Chief Officer explained that 
the SLA offered schools individual elements from which they were free to choose 
and select.  Each element of the service was to be paid for separately.  He also 
explained that the detail of how the calculations would be worked out per school 
had not been finalised, but could be per pupil or per square metre of floor area.   

In response to questions from Mrs. Rebecca Stark around design plans 
and the approved contractors list, the Chief Officer explained that design plans 
would be undertaken by the Council’s own architect team and that the approved 
contractors list was reviewed every 3 years.  New contractors could apply to be 
added to the approved list at any time.   

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted; and

(b) That the Committee receive a further report, outlining the proposals for 
School Service Level Agreements, in due course.

57. LEISURE SERVICES ASSETS - SCOPING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change) introduced a report to advise on 
the current position with the condition of leisure centres, and to provide a series 
of principles for moving forward a range of actions in relation to the centres. 

The Principle Leisure Services Officer detailed the requirements for work 
following the most recent building condition surveys for the Council’s leisure 
facilities, together with the 2014/15 repairs and maintenance budget for each 
leisure centres, as shown in the report.

The Chief Officer advised that the current maintenance budget meant that 
leisure centres could address minor maintenance requirements and carry out 
some work related to Priority 2 requirements. 

The Council was also progressing with a capital asset transfer programme 
and all leisure centres were included on the community asset list sent out to local 
communities.  The key to this work was that good planning was done by the 
Council with any interested parties, to ensure the business model for how the 
facility was operated addressed the maintenance requirements.

In response to comments from Councillor Ian Dunbar on discussions 
around the possible community asset transfer of Connah’s Quay swimming pool, 
the Chief Officer advised that in this instance, the Council, together with any 
interested parties, would need to consider jointly how best to address the 
maintenance requirements at the point of transfer.  This could include, the 



establishment of a sinking fund at the point of transfer, with a plan to increase the 
size of the sinking fund to address future maintenance requirements. 

Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer commented on Holywell Leisure Centre.  
Whilst he supported the principle of establishing a sinking fund, he had concerns 
whether Holywell Town Council would be able to take on this facility and raise 
enough funds for its future maintenance.  The Chief Officer explained that the 
total maintenance requirement figure would continue to be re-assessed up to the 
point of transfer.  Discussions around community asset transfers were not only 
being held with Town and Community Councils, but with other interested 
stakeholder groups also.  

Councillor Colin Legg questioned the 2014/15 budget allocated for repairs 
and maintenance at the Flint High School leisure facilities.  The Principle Leisure 
Services Officer explained that this budget had been set, based on the previous 
year’s budgets.  

In response to a question from Mrs. Rebecca Stark around vending 
machines at leisure facilities in high schools, the Principle Leisure Services 
Officer explained that the Council were in the process of assessing the current 
product range to ensure healthier options were available.  He agreed to speak to 
Mrs. Stark on this issue following the meeting.           

RESOLVED:

(a) That the approach to managing the condition of leisure assets be noted; 

(b) That a further report to provide details around the capital asset transfer 
programme be presented to the Committee in due course.

58. LEARNER OUTCOMES

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report to provide the 
Committee with a summary of pupil attainment in statutory assessments across 
primary and secondary school phases for the school year 2013/14.  

The Secondary Schools Officer and Primary Link Officer gave a 
presentation on the trends in outcomes at Foundation Phase and Key Stages 2, 3 
and 4.

The Chief Officer reported that a Workshop to provide all Members with 
information on the Learner Outcomes would be arranged in due course.  

Councillor Nancy Matthews commented on the number of children 
entering school, but were not prepared for this, and asked how child care 
provision was being monitored.  The Primary Link Officer responded that early 
entitlement was monitored through Flying Start with the focus being on the most 
vulnerable in society.  The monitoring of early entitlement had been expanded 
throughout Wales. 

Mrs. Janine Beggan raised concerns over the teacher/pupil ration and the 
risks associated with a reduction in teachers.  The Primary Link Officer advised 



that guidance on this was being awaited by Welsh Government (WG).  
Discussion on this matter were on-going across all Local Authorities.  She agreed 
to provide the Committee with information on the new WG Foundation Phase 
Profile.   

Mr. David Hytch commented on the Key Stage 2 result for Science, and 
Flintshire’s ranking of 16 out of 22 Local Authorities.  He asked why the target 
figure and increased significantly for next year.  The Primary Link Officer 
explained that the target was based on the results expected from next year’s 
cohort of pupils.    

In response to comments from Mr. Hytch on able and talented pupils at 
Key Stage 1, Mr. Ashley Jones (GwE) explained how pupils gaining A* and A 
grades were monitored and measured.  

RESOLVED:

That the report and attainment of Flintshire children and young people for the 
year 2013/14 be noted.

59. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator introduced 
the forward work programme of the Committee.  She informed Members that it 
had been agreed that the next meeting of the Committee on 26 March, would be 
held at Hawarden High School.  The Facilitator agreed to write to Members to 
inform them of the arrangements made with the School.

The Facilitator also suggested, following consultation with the Chair, that 
the Draft Improvement Plan 2015/16 be added to the forward work programme 
for the meeting scheduled for the 24 April, 2015.  She also suggested that the 
Year End Performance Reports be moved back a cycle and submitted to the 
meeting scheduled for 16 July, 2015.  This would allow for the meeting scheduled 
for the 4 June, 2015 to be a joint meeting with the Social & Health Care Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee.  The Committee agreed with these suggestions.  

Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer asked that a working group be set up to 
look at issues around the school transport policy.  The Chief Officer (Education & 
Youth) advised that there were no plans to amend the current policy.  The 
Chairman suggested that a report outlining the current school transport policy be 
submitted to the next meeting scheduled for the 26 March, 2015, to allow 
Members to consider whether a working group should be set up to look at any 
issues.

Councillor Nancy Matthews said that a commitment had been given during 
the budget 2015/16 consultation meetings, that Overview & Scrutiny Committees 
would be reviewing the impact of budget decisions.  She asked when the 
Committee would be undertaking this.  The Facilitator explained that the Chief 
Executive was currently undertaking a piece of work to look at how Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees would be reviewing the impact of budget decisions over the 
next 12 months.  This would then be fed into the Committees forward work 
programme. 



Councillor Nancy Matthews asked when the Committee would receive a 
report on options around prudential borrowing for the schools repairs and 
maintenance budget.  The Facilitator said that she would liaise with the Chief 
Officer (Organisational Change) to ask when it would be appropriate for a report 
to be submitted to the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

60. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in attendance

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.57 pm)

Chairman


